i. Other expense (income) adjustments represent primarily Arysta adjustments of $12.1 million related to a loss

from discontinued operations and a $11.1 million adjustment for financing discounts, and other adjustments
consisting primarily of bad debts, sales returns, provisions in addition to charges from debt refinancing and
inventory. These expenses were partially offset by a $3.0 million pension curtailment benefit in the Successor
2013 Period results.

j. Other expense (income) adjustments represent $11 million of Arysta adjustments of which $8.4 million
represents unusual and non-recurring charges within Arysta, including with respect to its previously
contemplated initial public offering, and Successor adjustments that primarily related to $3.3 million for net

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 43

income attributable to conversion of exchange rights held by selling stockholders of MacDermid.

18

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

k. Certain adjustments to Pro forma EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2013 are comprised of the
following:

Predecessor Successor CAS Arysta Total
Interest Expense:
Pro forma interest expense - senior secured credit
facility �  30,631 22,365 49,820 102,816
Pro forma interest expense - unsecured debt �  �  �  58,500 58,500

Total pro forma interest expense (See Capitalization,
footnotes 1 and 2 to Capitalization table) 161,316

Depreciation and Amortization:
Historical depreciation expense 10,459 3,900 7,567 9,729 31,655
Pro forma amortization expense �  57,500 36,960 134,000 228,460
Pro forma depreciation expense* �  3,828 �  �  3,828

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization
expense 263,943

Foreign exchange loss �  �  7,783 39,525 47,308

Realized/unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency
denominated debt (1,137) �  �  �  (1,137)

46,171

Restructuring and related expenses 4,508 3,464 271 2,900 11,143

Debt extinguishment 18,788 �  �  �  18,788

* Pro forma depreciation expense in the successor period is made up of additional cost of sales depreciation of
$3,226 and additional operating expense depreciation of $626, offset by reduced research and development
depreciation expense of $24.

l. Certain adjustments to Pro forma EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2014 are comprised of the
following:

Successor CAS Arysta Total
Interest Expense:
Historical interest expense 15,664 �  �  15,664
Pro forma interest expense - term loans �  11,182 29,250 40,432
Pro forma interest expense - senior secured notes �  �  24,910 24,910

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 45

Total pro forma interest expense 81,006

Depreciation and Amortization:
Historical depreciation expense 8,965 3,861 5,199 18,025
Historical amortization expense 29,321 �  �  29,321
Pro forma amortization expense �  18,480 67,000 85,480

Total pro forma depreciation and amortization expense 132,826

Foreign exchange (gain) loss �  (3,393) 19,360 15,967

Restructuring and related expenses 404 �  �  404
m. The December 31, 2013 Adjusted EBITDA results exclude (i) Adjusted EBITDA of Agriphar, which was

approximately $41 million in 2013, (ii) Adjusted EBITDA of Goëmar, which was acquired by Arysta in the
first quarter of 2014, which was approximately $9 million in 2013 and (iii) any synergies that may be
achieved as a result of the combination of our AgroSolutions businesses, which we anticipate will be in the
range of $60 million to $70 million annually (to be phased in over a period of three years, with an estimated
75% of such amount to be achieved by the end of year two). The June 30, 2014 Adjusted EBITDA results

[…]

Total Assets $ 2,766,689 $ 399,629 $ 2,865,801 $ 926,273 $ (923,996) $ 339,500 $ 900,000 $ 1,085,077 $ 8,358,973

Liabilities
and
Shareholders�
Equity

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 133

Current
portion of
long-term debt
and capital
leases 7,953 56,336 3,890 CM

129,300 CA (56,336) AL 11,000 TC 152,143
Accounts
payable,
accrued
expenses, and
other 107,372 80,680 576,857 (6,000) AD 758,909

Total current
liabilities 115,325 80,680 633,193 133,190 (62,336) �  �  11,000 911,052

Long-term
debt and
capital lease
obligations 740,497 1,758,900 386,975 CA 1,089,000 TA

(3,890) CM (1,758,900) AL 900,000 BA (11,000) TC 3,101,582
Other
long-term
liabilities 284,666 2,749 198,434 39,097 CI 353,413 AI

25,638 AE
10,000 AN
2,457 AF

183,950 AM 1,100,404

Total
Liabilities 1,140,488 83,429 2,590,527 555,372 (1,245,778) �  900,000 1,089,000 5,113,038

66

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

(In thousands)
Platform
(Historical)

CAS
(Historical)

Arysta
(Historical)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments

Common
Stock

Offering (1) Bonds (1)

Incremental
Term
Debt (1)

Pro forma
Balance
Sheet

Stockholder�s
Equity
Preferred
shares�Class A 20 20
Preferred
shares�Class B 6 AM 6
Common
shares 1,353 20 CN

255 CB 136 UA 1,764
Additional paid
in capital 1,703,483 1,065,779 51,980 CN (1,065,779) AO

651,145 CB 536,987 AM 339,364 UA (3,923) TB 3,279,036
Retained deficit (202,016) (828,228) (500) CC 838,228 AO

(15,799) CD (10,000) AN (218,315)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income 24,372 6,184 (6,184) AO 24,372
Parent net
investment 316,200 (316,200) CO

Total
stockholders�
equity 1,527,212 316,200 243,735 370,901 293,258 339,500 �  (3,923) 3,086,883
Noncontrolling
interests 98,989 31,539 28,524 AP 159,052

Total equity 1,626,201 316,200 275,274 370,901 321,782 339,500 �  (3,923) 3,245,935

Total liabilities
and
stockholders�
equity $ 2,766,689 $ 399,629 $ 2,865,801 $ 926,273 $ (923,996) $ 339,500 $ 900,000 $ 1,085,077 $ 8,358,973

(1) Platform anticipates financing a portion of the cash consideration for the Arysta Acquisition with the net proceeds
of this offering, the sale of the Bonds and the Incremental Term Debt as reflected in this pro forma balance sheet.
Platform also has committed Bridge Financing; however, it believes it is unlikely that the Bridge Financing will be
drawn upon.

67

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(In thousands except

per share data)
Platform
(Historical)

CAS
(Historical) (1)

Arysta
(Historical) (2)

CAS
Adjustments (3)

Arysta
Adjustments Bonds (4)

Incremental
Term Debt (4)

Pro forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 372,858 $ 240,134 $ 699,646 $ $ $ $ $ 1,312,638
Cost of sales 191,949 142,746 438,958 (11,956) CP 761,697

Gross profit 180,909 97,388 260,688 11,956 �  �  �  550,941

Operating expenses:
Selling, technical,
general, and
administrative

158,811 43,349 172,115 (9,600) CQ
(2,684) CR (28,479) AQ
18,480 CS 67,000 AR 418,992

Research and
development 12,096 4,835 4,356 21,287
Equity loss (income) 144 (174) (144) CL (174)
Other 404 644 1,048

Total operating
expense 171,311 48,328 176,941 6,052 38,521 �  �  441,153

Operating profit 9,598 49,060 83,747 5,904 (38,521) 109,788

Other (expense)
income:
Interest, net (15,404) (90) (45,085) 93 CT

(11,183) CU 54,602 AS (29,250) BB (24,910) TD (71,227)
Other (expense)
income, net (601) 3,473 (22,185) (19,313)

(16,005) 3,383 (67,270) (11,090) 54,602 (29,250) (24,910) (90,540)

(Loss) income
before income taxes
and non-controlling
interests (6,407) 52,443 16,477 (5,186) 16,081 (29,250) (24,910) 19,248
Income tax benefit
(provision) 1,947 (18,537) (35,745) 1,935 CV $ (4,887) AT 8,889 BC 7,570 TE (38,828)

Net (loss) income (4,460) 33,906 (19,268) (3,251) 11,194 (20,361) (17,340) (19,580)

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 136

Net (income) loss
attributable to
non-controlling
interest (3,334) (3,625) (6,959)

Net (loss) income
attributable to
common
shareholders $ (7,794) $ 33,906 $ (22,893) $ (3,251) $ 11,194 $ (20,361) $ (17,340) $ (26,539)

(Loss) Earnings Per
Share
Basic $ (0.07) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.16)
Diluted $ (0.07) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (016)
Weighted average
shares outstanding
(millions)
Basic 118 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 163 SA
Diluted 118 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 163 SB

(1) The historical statement of operations of CAS presents cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation) of $138,885 as
an operating expense. For purposes of this pro forma, this amount plus $3,861 of related depreciation is presented
as cost of sales to present gross profit for the business to be acquired.

(2) Adjustments to convert the IFRS basis to GAAP basis are included in the Arysta Adjustments column.

[…]

(4) Platform anticipates financing a portion of the cash consideration for the Arysta Acquisition with the net proceeds

of this offering, the sale of the Bonds and the Incremental Term Debt as reflected in this pro forma balance sheet.
Platform also has Bridge Financing available; however, it believes it is unlikely that the Bridge Financing will be
drawn upon. If Platform is unavailable to finance a portion of the cash consideration for Arysta as anticipated, the
net loss to common shareholders on a pro forma basis may increase by up to approximately $25 million. The
amount of loss is dependent on several factors, including the terms of the Bridge Financing and whether alternative
sources of equity or debt financing are available.

68

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

PLATFORM SPECIALTY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(In thousands

except per share
data)

Platform
(Historical) (1)

MacDermid
(Historical) (2)

MacDermid
Adjustments

Combined
Successor

and
Predecessor
Income
Statement

CAS
(Historical) (3)

Arysta
(Historical) (4)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
Adjustments Bonds (5)

Incremental
Term

Debt (5)
Pro forma (6)
Consolidated

Successor Predecessor
Net sales $ 118,239 $ 627,712 $ $ 745,951 $ 449,255 $ 1,508,925 (7) $ $ $ $ $ 2,704,131
Cost of sales 82,587 304,875 (23,912)  MA

3,226   MB 366,776 282,673 979,335 1,628,784

Gross profit 35,652 322,837 20,686 379,175 166,582 529,590 �  �  �  �  1,075,347
Operating
expenses:
Selling,
technical,
general, and
administrative 54,521 207,554 (247)  MC 247,258 71,778 338,893

(9,317)  MD
(32,125)  ME
(31,254)  MF
57,500   MG (6,796)  CR (56,958)  AQ

626   MB 36,960   CS 134,000   AR 765,135
Non-cash charge
related to
preferred stock
dividend rights 172,006 (172,006)  MH
Research and
development 3,995 19,898 (24)  MB 23,869 13,243 8,866 45,978
Equity income (1,020) (783) 1,020   CL (783)
Other 762 3,636 4,398 (271) 45,030 49,157

Total operating
expense 231,284 231,088 (186,847) 275,525 83,730 392,006 31,184 77,042 �  �  859,487
Operating (loss)
profit (195,632) 91,749 207,533 103,650 82,852 137,584 (31,184) (77,042) �  �  215,860

Other (expense)
income:
Interest, net (5,372) (45,929) 51,776   MI (30,156) (208) (110,302) 185   CT

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 138

(30,631)  MJ (22,365)  CU 134,595   AS (58,500)  BB (49,819)  TD (136,570)
Loss on
extinguishment
of debt (18,788) (18,788) (18,788)
Other (expense)
income, net (440) (557) (997) (6,548) (61,020) (68,565)

(5,812) (65,274) 21,145 (49,941) (6,756) (171,322) (22,180) 134,595 (58,500) (49,819) (223,923)
(Loss) income
before income
taxes,
non-controlling
interests, and
accrued
payment-in-kind
dividends on
cumulative
preferred shares (201,444) 26,475 228,678 53,709 76,096 (33,738) (53,364) 57,553 (58,500) (49,819) (8,063)
Income tax
benefit
(provision) 5,819 (12,961) (16,014)  MK (23,156) (29,241) (47,593) 19,722   CV (17,490)  AT 17,778   BC 15,140   TE (64,840)

69

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

(In thousands

except per share
data)

Platform
(Historical) (1)

MacDermid
(Historical) (2)

MacDermid
Adjustments

Combined
Successor

and
Predecessor
Income
Statement

CAS
(Historical) (3)

Arysta
(Historical) (4)

CAS
Adjustments

Arysta
AdjustmentsBonds (5)

Incremental
Term

Debt (5)

Pro
forma

Consolidated (6)
Successor Predecessor

Net (loss)
income (195,625) 13,514 212,664 30,553 46,855 (81,331) (33,642) 40,063 (40,722) (34,679) (72,903)
Net loss
(income)
attributable to
non-controlling
interests 1,403 (295) (861)  ML 247 (9,194) (8,947)

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
shareholders (194,222) 13,219 211,803 30,800 46,855 (90,525) (33,642) 40,063 (40,722) (34,679) (81,850)
Accrued
payment-in-kind
dividend on
cumulative
preferred shares

(22,454) 22,454   MM �

Net (loss)
income
attributable to
common
shareholders $ (194,222) $ (9,235) $ 234,257 $ 30,800 $ 46,855 $ (90,525) $ (33,642) $ 40,063 $ (40,722) $ (34,679) $ (81,850)

(Loss) Earnings
Per Share
Basic $ (2.10) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.56)
Diluted $ (2.10) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ (0.56)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding
(millions)
Basic 93 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 146   SC
Diluted 93 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 146   SD

(1) Historical Platform amounts included in the audited income statement of Platform reflect operations for the period
from April 23, 2013 (date of inception) through December 31, 2013 (Successor Period).

(2)

Edgar Filing: Platform Specialty Products Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 140